

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

SECTION – XVIA
LISTED ON : 28-02-2017
COURT NO : 16
ITEM No. :

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 633 OF 2016
IN
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 1 OF 2016
(Application for Stay)

SRITI CHOUDHURY

...Petitioner

VERSUS

MARCELINO DUNHILL ALLEN

...Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The Transfer Petition above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 25-04-2016 , when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Issue notice.

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of further proceedings in O.P.No.594 of 2015, pending before the Family Court at Secunderabad, Andhra Pradesh, during the pendency of this petition."

Accordingly, notice was issued to the sole respondent through Regd. A.D. Post on 11-05-2016.

It is submitted that neither A.D card nor unserved cover containin the said notice has been received back from sole respondent.

Thereafter, the Transfer Petition above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 18-07-2016, when the following Order was passed:-

"Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service on the sole respondent within two weeks time. Notice thereafter be issued.

List again on 19.9.2016."

Accordingly, Fresh notice was issued to the sole Respondent through Registered A.D. post on 16-08-2016

It is submitted that notice has been delivered to the sole respondent on 23-08-2016 as per track report of Postal Authority.

Contd...2/-

Thereafter, the Transfer Petition above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 19-09-2016, when the following Order was passed:-

"None appears for the sole respondent despite due service.

Registry to process the matter for being listed before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

Service of show cause notice is complete through Postal track report.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 25th day of February, 2017

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Swetank Shantanu, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

MC